



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, by the
VIRGINIA OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES S. REINHARD, in his official capacity
as Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health
and Developmental Services of the Commonwealth of
Virginia, DENISE D. MICHELETTI, in her official
capacity as Director, Central Virginia Training Center,
and CHARLES M. DAVIS, in his official capacity as
Director, Central State Hospital,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General
of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
State Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Senior Appellate Counsel

WILLIAM E. THRO
Special Counsel

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

JANE D. HICKEY
ALLYSON K. TYSINGER
Senior Assistant
Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

Counsel for the Respondents

May 27, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IS NARROW AND INCONSEQUENTIAL.....	1
II. THE PETITIONER MAY PURSUE ITS CLAIMS IN STATE COURT.....	2
III. IF THIS COURT DOES NOT DENY REVIEW, IT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION PENDING RESOLUTION OF <i>SOSSAMON V. TEXAS</i> AND INDIANA'S FORTHCOMING PETITION.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Indiana Protection and Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family and Social Services Admin.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 08-3183 (7 th Cir. Apr. 22, 2010).....	1, 4
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , No. 08-1438, <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. ___ (May 24, 2010)	3, 4, 5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	3
